92_HR0739 LRB9216439BHbh

1 HOUSE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of
- 3 Representatives are proud to recognize milestone events in
- 4 the lives of the citizens of the State of Illinois; and
- 5 WHEREAS, It has come to our attention that Lieutenant
- 6 Charles Mandel, formerly of the 22nd District, will retire on
- 7 April 5, 2002, after serving with the Chicago Police
- 8 Department for over forty-one years; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Lt. Mandel, an honorably discharged United
- 10 States Army veteran, joined the Chicago Police Department on
- January 2, 1961; he was promoted to sergeant on October 16,
- 12 1973 and to lieutenant on February 16, 1979; Lt. Mandel
- 13 served in several assignments during his long career,
- 14 including service in Gresham, Englewood, Pullman, South
- 15 Chicago, Chicago Lawn, Gang Crimes South, and Morgan Park;
- 16 his expertise in administrative, patrol, and tactical
- 17 assignments will be missed in the south side communities; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Lt. Mandel resides in Mount Greenwood with his
- 19 wife Rita and his children, Michael, Megan, Brian, and Katie;
- 20 and
- 21 WHEREAS, Lt. Mandel's long and dedicated service to the
- 22 City of Chicago will be honored at a retirement cocktail
- 23 party at the Beverly Woods Restaurant on April 10, 2002;
- 24 therefore, be it
- 25 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 26 NINETY-SECOND GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that
- 27 we congratulate and thank Lieutenant Charles Mandel of Mount
- 28 Greenwood for his many years of honorable service with the
- 29 Chicago Police Department and wish him all the best in his
- 30 future endeavors; and be it further
- 31 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be

- 1 presented to Lieutenant Charles Mandel as an expression of
- 2 our esteem.